rate of 13% per annum. Each of the indentures governing our first lien senior secured notes due 2010 and our second lien senior secured notes due 2008
permits us to redeem up to 35% of the outstanding principal amount of the notes issued thereunder with the proceeds of this offering for a redemption price
of 112% of the principal amount of such notes plus accrued and unpaid interest to the date of redemption.

S-34

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and consolidated capitalization as of October 3, 2003, on an actual and pro forma basis to give
effect to this offering and the application of the proceeds as described in “Use of Proceeds,” after deducting the underwriters’ discounts and commissions on
shares sold by us and other related expenses (assuming that the underwriters do not exercise their options to purchase additional shares from ON Semiconductor
and the selling stockholder) and our November 2003 and December 2003 refinancings, which are described above under “Prospectus Supplement
Summary — Recent Developments — Recent Refinancings.”

As of October 3, 2003

Actual

Adjustments

Pro Forma

   (dollars in millions)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 183.6  $ 28.2  $ 211.8

Long-term debt (including current portion):

Senior bank facilities(1):
Revolving facility   $ —   $ —
Tranche B term facility   5.7   (5.7)   —
Tranche C term facility   164.9   (164.9)   —
Tranche D term facility   197.3   (197.3)   —
Tranche E term facility   —   320.0   320.0

First lien senior secured notes due 2010(2)   191.4   (67.0)   124.4
Second lien senior secured notes due 2008(2)   292.3   (102.3)   190.0
Senior subordinated notes due 2009   260.0   —   260.0
Junior subordinated note due 2011(3)   136.7   —   136.7
Other debt(4)   44.6   48.0   92.6

Total long-term debt   1,292.9   (169.2)   1,123.7

Minority interest in consolidated subsidiaries   26.2   —   26.2
Series A cumulative convertible redeemable preferred stock   116.8   —   116.8

Stockholders’ equity (deficit):

Common stock, par value $0.01 per share, 500,000,000 shares authorized, 216,323,816
shares issued and outstanding, actual; 250,323,816 shares issued and outstanding, as
adjusted   2.2   0.3   2.5

Additional paid-in capital   892.0   223.9   1,115.9
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (6.8)   —   (6.8)
Accumulated deficit   (1,491.3)   (34.5)   (1,525.8)

Total stockholders’ deficit(5)   (603.9)   189.7   (414.2)

Total capitalization   $ 832.0   $ 852.5

(1)  In November 2003, we refinanced approximately $369 million of term loans under our senior bank facilities. We replaced our tranche B, tranche C and
tranche D term loan facilities under our senior bank facilities with a single new tranche E term loan facility with terms, other than the interest rate, that are
identical to those of the tranche D term loan facility. We also reduced the interest rate on our term loans by 0.75% per annum.

 In December 2003, we prepaid approximately $48 million of the tranche E term loans under our senior bank facilities with the proceeds from a new loan

[…]

and Series A cumulative convertible redeemable preferred stock restricts our ability to pay cash dividends to our common stockholders. Therefore, we do not
anticipate paying any cash dividends in the foreseeable future.

S-37

Table of Contents

DILUTION

Our net tangible book value as of October 3, 2003 was approximately negative $681.2 million, or negative $3.15 per share of our common stock. Our net
tangible book value per share represents our total tangible assets less total liabilities divided by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding on
October 3, 2003.

After giving effect to the sale of 34,000,000 shares of common stock offered by us in this offering based on a public offering price of $6.98 per share, and
deducting underwriters’ discounts and commissions on shares sold by us and other expenses related to the offering, our net tangible book value as of October 3,
2003 would have been approximately negative $491.5 million, or negative $1.96 per share of our common stock. This amount represents an immediate decrease
in the negative net tangible book value of $1.19 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $8.94 per share of
our common stock to new investors purchasing shares in this offering. The following table illustrates the dilution in net tangible book value per share to new
investors.

Public offering price per share   $ 6.98
Net tangible book value per share as of October 3, 2003   (3.15)
Increase per share attributable to new investors   1.19
Net tangible book value per share after this offering   (1.96)
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors   $ 8.94

The following table summarizes, as of October 3, 2003, on the basis described above, the number of shares of our common stock purchased from us, the

total consideration paid to us, and the average price per share paid to us by existing stockholders and to be paid by new investors purchasing shares of our
common stock in this offering based on a public offering price of $6.98 per share, deducting underwriters’ discounts and commissions on shares sold by us and
other expenses related to the offering.

Shares Purchased

Total Consideration

Average

Price
Per Share

Number

Percent

Amount

Percent

Existing stockholders   216,323,816  86.4% $ 944,300,000  79.9% $4.37
New investors   34,000,000  13.6   237,320,000  20.1  6.98

Total   250,323,816  100.0% $ 1,181,620,000  100.0%

The table above does not reflect:

·  4,892,988 shares of common stock issuable, as of October 3, 2003, upon the exercise of options granted prior to our initial public offering, at an
exercise price of $1.50 per share, under our 1999 Founders Stock Option Plan;

·  18,674,088 shares of common stock issuable, as of October 3, 2003, upon the exercise of options granted after our initial public offering, at an
average exercise price of $4.73 per share, under our 1999 Founders Stock Option Plan and our amended and restated 2000 Stock Incentive Plan;